

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: March 7, 2023 2:15 PM  
FILING ID: B55D3103C1405  
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA12

Original Proceeding,  
District Court, Denver County,  
2021CR20001

**In Re:**

**Plaintiff:**

People of the State of Colorado,

v.

**Defendant:**

Gavin Seymour,

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

NATALIE HANLON LEH, Chief Deputy  
Attorney General

TRINA K. KISSEL, Senior Assistant  
Attorney General, #47194

PETER G. BAUMANN, Assistant Attorney  
General, #51620\*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720.508.6152

FAX: 720.508.6041

E-Mail: Trina.Kissel@coag.gov

Peter.Baumann@coag.gov

*\*Counsel of Record for Denver District Court*

Case No. 2023SA12

**THE DISTRICT COURT'S  
RESPONSE TO THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Statement of the Issue .....   | 1    |
| Statement of Facts .....   | 1    |
| I. An act of arson claims five lives, injures three others. ....   | 1    |
| II. Law enforcement identifies three suspects using a reverse<br>keyword search warrant. ....                            | 2    |
| III. The District Court declines to suppress evidence obtained<br>through the reverse keyword search warrant. ....       | 5    |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 7    |
| Argument.....  | 8    |
| I. The Court should dismiss the rule to show cause as<br>improvidently granted.....                                      | 8    |
| II. The reverse keyword search was a search subject to the U.S.<br>and Colorado Constitutions. ....                      | 12   |
| A. Standard of review and preservation. ....   | 12   |
| B. Seymour maintained a reasonable expectation of privacy in<br>his Google search history. ....                          | 12   |
| 1. Legal principles .....  | 12   |
| 2. The records at issue here are categorically different<br>than those available in a traditional third-party case. .... | 14   |
| III. The District Court correctly upheld the validity of the<br>reverse keyword search warrant. ....                     | 16   |
| A. Standard of review and preservation. ....   | 16   |
| B. The magistrate had a substantial basis for issuing the<br>reverse keyword search warrant. ....                        | 17   |
| 1. Legal principles .....  | 17   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2. Background .....   | 19 |
| 3. Analysis .....   | 23 |
| a. Reverse keyword searches are not per se<br>unconstitutional.....   | 24 |
| b. The affidavit set forth probable cause to believe that<br>evidence would be found in the place to be searched. ....  | 27 |
| c. The warrant was sufficiently particular and not<br>overbroad. ....   | 39 |
| C. First Amendment considerations do not invalidate the<br>warrant. ....  | 49 |
| 1. Legal principles .....   | 49 |
| 2. Analysis .....   | 52 |
| a. <i>Tattered Cover</i> does not apply here.....   | 52 |
| b. Alternatively, <i>Tattered Cover</i> 's balancing test was<br>satisfied.....   | 55 |
| IV. Law enforcement relied on the search warrant in good faith.....   | 59 |
| A. Standard of review and preservation. ....  | 59 |
| B. Even if the warrant is invalidated, the motion to suppress<br>should be denied. ....   | 59 |
| 1. Legal principles .....   | 59 |
| 2. Should the Court conclude the magistrate erred in<br>approving the reverse keyword warrant, this case<br>presents a textbook application of the good-faith<br>exception..... | 62 |
| Conclusion .....  | 70 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....  | 44             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....  | 24             |
| <i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....   | 13             |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....   | 13, 15         |
| <i>Casillas v. People</i> , 2018 CO 78M .....  | 60             |
| <i>Charnes v. DiGiacomo</i> , 612 P.2d 1117 (1980).....  | 14, 16         |
| <i>Curious Theatre Co. v. Colorado Dep’t of Pub. Health &amp; Env’t</i> ,<br>220 P.3d 544 (Colo. 2009) .....                                 | 53, 54         |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....   | 11             |
| <i>Grassi v. People</i> , 2014 CO 12 .....   | 31             |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....  | 18, 19, 27, 32 |
| <i>In re People ex rel. A.C.</i> , 2022 CO 49.....   | 9              |
| <i>In re Warrant Application for Use of Canvassing Cell-Site Simulator</i> ,<br>No. 22 M 00595, 2023 WL 1878636 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2023) ... | 25, 37, 38     |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....   | 17             |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Matter of Search of Info. that is Stored at Premises Controlled by</i><br><i>Google LLC</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021).....       | 39, 43, 48     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Matter of Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data<br/>Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d<br>345 (N.D. Ill. 2020) ..... | passim     |
| <i>Matter of Tower Dump Data for Sex Trafficking Investigation</i> ,<br>No. 23 M 87, 2023 WL 1779775 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 6, 2023) .....   | 43, 44, 48 |
| <i>Mendez v. People</i> , 986 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1999) .....   | 32         |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....   | 11         |
| <i>Mook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Summit Cty.</i> , 2020 CO 12 .....  | 11         |
| <i>Nelson v. Encompass PAHS Rehabilitation Hosp., LLC</i> , 2023 CO 1.....  | 9          |
| <i>Neuhaus v. People</i> , 2012 CO 65.....  | 10         |
| <i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....  | 9          |
| <i>People v. Bailey</i> , 2018 CO 84.....   | 32         |
| <i>People v. Coates</i> , 266 P.3d 397 (Colo. 2011).....  | 28, 30, 31 |
| <i>People v. Coke</i> , 2020 CO 28 .....  | 17         |
| <i>People v. Cooper</i> , 2016 CO 73.....   | 18         |
| <i>People v. Cortes-Gonzalez</i> , 2022 CO 14 .....   | 9          |
| <i>People v. Cox</i> , 2017 CO 8. (cleaned up) .....  | 27         |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> , 2019 CO 24 15 &.....   | 12         |
| <i>People v. Greer</i> , 2022 CO 5.....   | 9          |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 222 P.3d 925 (Colo. 2009) .....  | passim     |
| <i>People v. Hacke</i> , 2023 CO 6.....   | 9          |
| <i>People v. Kerst</i> , 181 P.3d 1167 (Colo. 2008) .....   | 25, 33     |
| <i>People v. King</i> , 16 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2001).....   | 24         |
| <i>People v. Lucy</i> , 2020 CO 68 .....  | 8          |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People v. McCoy</i> , 870 P.2d 1231 (Colo. 1994).....  | 24             |
| <i>People v. McGraine</i> , 679 P.2d 1084 (Colo. 1984).....   | 8              |
| <i>People v. McKay</i> , 2021 CO 72.....  | 18, 19         |
| <i>People v. McKinstry</i> , 843 P.2d 18 (Colo. 1993).....  | 41             |
| <i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36.....   | 13             |
| <i>People v. Mershon</i> , 874 P.2d 1025.....   | 55             |
| <i>People v. Miller</i> , 75 P.3d 1108 (Colo. 2003).....  | 61             |
| <i>People v. Roccaforte</i> , 919 P.2d 799 (Colo. 1996).....  | 18, 25         |
| <i>People v. Schrader</i> , 898 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1995).....   | 41             |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> , 2022 CO 38.....  | 17             |
| <i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983).....   | 14             |
| <i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 2021 CO 62.....   | 12, 13, 17     |
| <i>People v. Vigil</i> , 2021 CO 46.....  | 9              |
| <i>Pettigrew v. People</i> , 2022 CO 2.....   | 18             |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....  | 11             |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....   | 13             |
| <i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....   | 53             |
| <i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044<br>(Colo. 2002).....                     | passim         |
| <i>United States v. Aljabari</i> , 626 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2010).....                                    | 42             |
| <i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901<br>(E.D. Va. 2022).....                           | 36, 37, 46, 69 |
| <i>United States v. Daprato</i> , No. 2:21-CR-00015-JDL-4, 2022 WL 1303110<br>(D. Me. May 2, 2022)..... | 69             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....  | 61         |
| <i>United States v. Levin</i> , 874 F.3d 316 (1st Cir. 2017).....   | 69         |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 395 (1976) .....  | 13         |
| <i>United States v. Rhine</i> , No. CR 21-0687 (RC), 2023 WL 372044<br>(D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2023).....        | 46         |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 3:21-CR-107-SA, 2023 WL 1930747<br>(N.D. Miss. Feb. 10, 2023) .....   | 26         |
| <i>United States v. Tutis</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 467 (D.N.J. 2016).....                                    | 64         |
| <i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....  | 42         |
| <i>United States v. Vizcarra-Millan</i> , 15 F.4th 473 (7th Cir. 2021).....                               | 44, 47     |
| <i>United States v. Wellman</i> , No. CRIM A 1:08CR00043, 2009 WL 37184<br>(S.D.W. Va. Jan. 7, 2009)..... | 69         |
| <i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....  | 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....  | 26, 35, 50 |

## CONSTITUTIONS

|                                  |        |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| Colo. Const. art. VI, § 3 .....  | 8      |
| Colo. Const. art. II, § 10 ..... | 50     |
| Colo. Const. art. II, § 7 .....  | 12, 17 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV.....       | 12, 18 |

## STATUTES

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| § 16-3-301, C.R.S. (2022) ..... | 65     |
| § 16-3-308, C.R.S. (2022) ..... | 60, 61 |

**RULES**

C.A.R. 21 ..... 8, 9, 10
